GOVT OF ASSAM OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER DARRANG, MANGALDAI

No. DSWO(M)743/2021-22/

Dated Mangaldai The 4th October 2021.

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of the Govt. Letter No. SWD. 128/2019/85 dated 19th May 2020, the Deputy Commissioner is pleased to constitute a District Level Committee for Transgender with an aim to anchorage the sufferings of Transgender persons in multiple dimensions of life. The committee constitutes of the following members:

	Chairperson.
Deputy Commissioner, Darrang	Member-Secretary
Deputy Commissioner, Darrang District Social Welfare Officer, Darrang	Member
 CEO, Zila Parishad, Darrang Superintendent of Police, Darrang 	Member
Member-Secretary, DLSA	Member
 Jt. Director, Health Services, Darrang 	Member
 Jt. Director, Health Services, Darrang District Elementary Education Officer, Darrang 	Member
 District Elementary Education Officer, Darrang Dr. Prasanta Kalita, M&HO-I, Psychiatrist, Mangaldai Civil Hospital 	Member
• Child Development Project Oπicers (Aii), Darrang	Member
 Child Development Project Officers (All), Darrang District Child Protection Officer, Darrang Mukul Baruah, Head Asst. Mangaldai Municipal Board 	Member
Mukul Baruah, Head Asst. Mangaldar Muhaspara	
• Five members of the Transgender Community	Member
 Gopal Kinner (Ph No- 9101782117) 	Member
Rinki Kinner	Member
■ Priyanka Kinner	Member
Priyanka Kinner Eliza Kinner Mohini Kinner	Member
■ Mohini Kinner	

The Committee will perform the following functions:

- Monitor implementation of various welfare and other programmes of TGs in the district.
- Assist the State Level Transgender Welfare Board in the process of issue of I-Cards including in the receipt of applications with self-declaration from members of the transgender community.
- Liaise with all government departments and agencies to ensure non-discrimination of TGs and ensure the full enjoyment of the rights of the transgenders.
- Setup and monitor TG support and Crisis Intervention Centers on the model of Rape and Crisis intervention centers. The center should undertake counselling programmes and mental health issues that disproportionately affect the TG communities. The center should also function as an information center and support center for TG persons. In case of any typical case, the District Level Transgender Welfare Committee shall refer the matter to the State Level Transgender Welfare Board.

- Organize awareness campaigns to sensitize general public and public officials about the rights
- Submit formal proposal for taking up schemes within the Policy framework to the TSU for consideration.

(Smt. Prabhati Thaosen, IAS)

Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Mangaldai

z Dated Mangaldai The 4th October

Memo. No. DSWO(M)743/2021-22/ 2021.

Copy for favour of kind information to:

1. The Director, Social Welfare, Assam, Guwahati.

2. The Addl. Deputy Commissioner (SW), Darrang, Mangaldai.

3. All Members concerned.

4. Office Copy.

(Smt. Prabhati Thaosen, IAS) Deputy Commissioner, Darrang, Mangaldai